## 1048.02 RATE SCHEDULES.

The following rate schedules and other provisions for the sale of electric service to the consumers thereof by the Municipality are hereby established for all bills payable on or before the tenth day of each month. The monthly charge per customer shall be computed as follows:

## (a) Residential.

Energy Charge:

All kWh	\$0.115 per kWh
Customer Charge:	\$7.00 per meter
	\$8.00 per meter (effective 1/1/16)
	\$9.00 per meter (effective 1/1/17)
	\$10.00 per meter (effective 1/1/18)
Minimum Charge:	Applicable Customer Charge

Residential rates are available for residential lighting and appliance service, to installations serve through one meter for each family unit in a residence or apartment. When the service is used through the same meter for both residential and commercial purposes, commercial rates shall apply.

(b) <u>Controlled Electric Water Heating Service</u>. Service is furnished through a separate meter. The hours of service are controlled by a time switch. This rate schedule is not available to new customers.

Energy Charge:	\$0.1010 per kWh
Customer Charge:	\$5.00 per meter
Minimum Charge:	\$5.00 per meter per month

(c) Commercial-Small. This rate is available to all customers that take service from facilities owned by the Municipality and have a peak load of less than 100 kW.

Energy Charge:	
<u>kWh</u>	Per kWh
First 2,000	\$0.145
Next 28,000	\$0.132
Next 70,000	0.06963
Over 100,000	0.0633
Over 30,000	\$0.108
Customer Charge	\$10.00 per meter
Minimum Charge	\$10.00 per meter per month

Where a transformer installation is used solely to furnish service to a single customer, the Municipality may meter the service on the primary side of the transformer or transformers and in such case the applicable monthly energy charge shall be reduced by two percent. Where the transforming, controlling, regulating and protective equipment is owned by the customer, and the Municipality meters the service on the primary side of the transformer or transformers, the applicable monthly energy charge shall be reduced by an amount in addition to the above two percent reduction, subject to the approval of such transforming, controlling, regulating and protective equipment by the Manager.

The amount of the additional reduction shall be determined as follows:

Where a demand meter has been installed by the Municipality, the additional reduction shall equal the lesser of forty cents (\$.40) per KVA of maximum monthly demand or three and one-half percent of the energy charge.

Where a demand meter has not been installed by the Municipality, the additional reduction shall equal the lesser of twenty-five cents (\$.25) per KVA of installed nameplate transformer capacity or three and one-half percent of the energy charge.

(d) Commercial-Large. This rate is available to all customers that take service from facilities owned by the Municipality and have a peak load of greater than 100 kW.

Energy Charge:	
All kWh	\$0.085 per kWh
Demand Charge:	
All kW	\$10.00 per kW of Billing Demand
Customer Charge:	\$100.00 per meter
Minimum Charge:	Customer Charge plus Demand Charge

The Billing Demand shall be equal to the highest measured fifteen-minute integrated or equivalent thermal kW demand witnessed during the billing period, but not less than 100 kW.

Where a transformer installation is used solely to furnish service to a single customer, the Municipality may meter the service on the primary side of the transformer or transformers and in such case the applicable monthly Energy Charge and Demand Charge shall be reduced by two percent. Where the transforming, controlling, regulating and protective equipment is owned by the customer, and the Municipality meters the service on the primary side of the transformer or transformers, the applicable monthly Demand Charge shall be reduced by \$0.50 per kW of Billing Demand, subject to the approval of such transforming, controlling, regulating and protective equipment by the Manager.